## **ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST**

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at <u>MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org</u> by 9 a.m. Friday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

Please mark one:	Bill Request	or 🗵	Resolution l	Date of Request:	October 19, 2023
1. Type of Request:					
Contract/Grant Agree	ment 🗌 Intergovern	mental Agr	reement (IGA)	<b>Rezoning/Text</b>	Amendment
Dedication/Vacation	Appropriati	on/Supplem	ental	DRMC Change	
Other:					

2. Title: (Start with *approves, amends, dedicates*, etc., include <u>name of company or contractor</u> and indicate the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.)

Approves a grant agreement between the Denver District Attorney's Office (DDAO) and Colorado Department of Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justic for \$215,000 over a year to support the DDAO Juvenile Diversion Program, bring the total award amount under this contract to \$609,000.00.

3. Requesting Agency: Denver District Attorney's Office

## 4. Contact Person:

Contact person with knowledge of proposed			Contact person for council members or mayor-council	1
	ordinance/resolution (e.g., subject	et matter expert)		1
	Name: Benita Martin		Name: Benita Martin; Natasha Hill	1
	Email: bam@denverda.org		Email: <u>bam@denverda.org</u> ; natasha.hill@denverda	

## 5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed:

This contract reflects 2024-DV-24-30001-02, the Colorado Department of Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justice (DCJ) award to the Denver District Attorney's Office (DDAO) Juvenile Diversion Program. The total award amount is \$609,000.00, with the most recent amendment to this contract totaling \$215,000. The term for this award is 7/1/2021 - 6/30/2024.

DCJ made these funds available to the DDAO through the Juvenile Diversion and Marijuana Cash Tax Fund.

This award provides funding for a Diversion Officer, supplies, travel, and community-based consultants/contractors.

## 6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Raana Haidari

- 7. City Council District: Citywide
- 8. \*\*<u>For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet</u>\*\*

# **Key Contract Terms**

Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > \$500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): Grant Agreement
Vendor/Contractor Name (including any dba's): Colorado Department of Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justice
Contract control number (legacy and new): DATTY-202370340-02/Legacy: DATTY-202159156-02
Location: Citywide
Is this a new contract? 🗌 Yes 🗌 No Is this an Amendment? 🖾 Yes 🗌 No If yes, how many? 2
<b>Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include <u>existing</u> term dates and <u>amended</u> dates): 07/01/2021 – 6/30/2024</b>
Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):

Current Contract Amount	Additional Funds	Total Contract Amount			
(A)	<b>(B)</b>	( <b>A+B</b> )			
394,000	215,000	609,000			
Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Ending Date			

## Scope of work:

Through an interactive case management system, Denver D.A. Diversion addresses the barriers which prevent clients from building and maintaining positive, pro-social attitudes and behaviors through a multi-faceted, informational, counseling and skill development approach. The balance of holding the offender accountable for their actions while developing personal and social competencies is critical to the overall success of the intervention. DDAO Diversion received referrals from the Juvenile Unit in office, where they are screened and accepted into the Juvenile Diversion Program or denied – three assessments are used during this process. Diversion programming can be broken down into cognitive behavioral classes, therapeutic treatment services, and restorative justice programs.

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? N/A If not, why not? This is a grant agreement

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?  $\Box$  Yes  $\boxtimes$  No This is a grant agreement

Source of funds: Colorado Department of Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justice, Juvenile Diversion and Marijuana Cash Tax Fund

Is this contract subject to:		W/MBE		DBE		SBE		XO101		ACDBE	N/A
------------------------------	--	-------	--	-----	--	-----	--	-------	--	-------	-----

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:

Date Entered:

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?  $\,N\!/A$ 

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team: